Rule 4 49C Form 4 68

Liquidator's Progress S.192
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

03374330

Name of Company

Aardvark TMC Limited

L/ We
Mark Granwville Fumin, 1 The Embankment, Neville St, Leeds, LS1 4DW
Brian Green, 1 The Embankment, Neville St, Leeds, LS1 4DW

Howard Smith, 1 The Embankment, Neville St, Leeds, LS1 4DW

the liquidator(s) ot the company attach a copy of my/our Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986.

The Progress Report covers the penod from 15/05/2013 to 14/05/2014

Sgnec If\g,w\d] (gﬁA pate ﬁrl Iy

KPMG LLP

1 The Embankment
Newville St

Leeds

LS1 4DW “ “\ “ “ \\
Ref ADS516D0001/MEG LASBZMYIH"
AT

SATURDAY

12/07/2014 #168

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow COMPANIES HOUSE




Aardvark TMC Limited - in
Liquidation (“the Company”)

Annual Report to creditors
pursuant to Section 104A of
the Insolvency Act 1986
for the period 15 May 2013
to 14 May 2014

KPMG LLP
26 June 2014
Thes report contawns 24 pages

MGF/SC/KF

© 2014 KPMG LLP 2 UK lumsted hobilny partnerstup, 18 3 subsidhary of KPMG Europe LLP and 5 memiber firm of the KPMG network of
wdependent member firms affihated with KPMG Internanonal Cooperative, a Swass entity All nghs resarved.




Aardvark TMC Limuted — in Liquudation { “the Company”)
Annual Report 1o creditors pursuant to Section 104A of the Insol vency Act 1986
Jor the period 15 May 2013 10 14 May 2014

KPMGLLP
26 June 3014
Glossary
the Banks HSBC Bank Plc and Clydesdale Bank
Becap Becap Capital Coal Lamited
the Company Aardvark TMC Limiuted - m Liquidation (company number
03374330)
DRBIS Department of Business, Innovation and Skills
the Directors Alstair Black
Andrew Weatherstone
David Lancashire
Peter Morgan
James Wilson
Derek Pollock
Dentons UKMEA LLP Dentons
Euler Hermes Euler Hermes (UK) Lirmied
The Hivecos OCCW (Netherton) Lirmted and OCCW (Duncanziemere)
Lirmuted
HSML Hargreaves Surface Mimng Limited
HMRC HM Revenue & Customs
IA 86 The Insolvency Act 1986
IR 86 The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)
Iron Mountain Iron Mountain (UK) Limited
Joint Liquidators Mark Firmin, Bnan Green and Howard Smith of KPMG LLP, 1

The Embankment, Newille Street, Leeds, LS1 4DW
KPMG KPMGLLP

ATH Resources ATH Resources Plc




R Aardvark TMC Linured — in Ligquidanon (“the Company ™)
Annual Report to creditors pursuani to Section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986
Jor the period 15 May 2013 10 14 May 2014

KPMG LLP

26 June 2014

About this report

This annual report has been prepared by Mark Firmin, Bnan Green and Howard Sruth of
KPMG LLP, the Joint Liquidators of the Company solely to comply with their statutory
duty to report to members and creditors under Section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986,
and to provide an account of their acts and dealings and of the conduct of the Liquidation,
and for no other purpose It 15 not suitable to be relied upon by any other person, or for
any other purpose, or in any other context

This report has not been prepared m contemplation of it being used, and 15 not suitable to
be used, to inform any mvestment decision in relation to the debt of or any financial
mterest in the Company

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included n this report are itlustrative only and
cannot be rehed upon 2s guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors

Any person that chooses to rely on this report for any purpose or in any context other than
under Secthion 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986 does so at their own risk. To the fullest
extent permutted by law, the Joint Liquidators do not assume any responsibility and will
not accept any hiability 1n respect of this report to any such person

Mark Firmun and Bnan Green are authonised to act as insolvency practitioners by the
Institute of Chartered Accountants tn England and Wales Howard Smuth 1s authonsed to
act as an 1nsolvency practitioner by the Insolvency Practitioners Association

The appowntments of the Joint Liquidators are personal to them and, to the fullest extent
permuited by law, KPMG LLP do not assumne any responsibility and will not accept any
liabihity to any person 1n respect of this report or the conduct of the hiquidation Please

note that unless stated otherwise, all amounts 1n this report and appendices are stated net
of VAT

3%




Aardvark TMC Linuted — 1n Ligurdation (“the Company”}

Annual Report 1o creditors pursuant o Section 1044 of the Insolvency Acr 1986
Jor the period 15 May 2013 10 14 May 2014

KPMG LLP

26 June 2014

Contents

1 Executive Summary

2 Progress to Date

2.1 Background

2.2 Strategy

23 Communication

2.4 Assets

2.5  Liabilities

26  Expenses for the pertod

3 Comments on the Appendices

4 Appendix 1

4.1 Statutory Information

5 Appendix 2

5.1 Office holders’ receipts and payments account

6 Appendix 3

6.1 Analysis of office holders’ time costs for the period 15 May 2013 to
14 May 2014

62  Joint Liqgumdators’ charge out rates

63 Office Holders’ Disbursements

7 Appendix 4

7.1 Schedule of expenses for the pertod 15 May 2013 to 14 May 2014

72  Extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986

10

13
13

15
15

17

17
18

19

21
21

22



Aardvark TMC Limuted — in Ligutdanon (“the Company ™}
Annual Repor: 1o creditors pursuant fo Section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986
Jorihe penod 15 May 2013 to 14 May 2014

KPMG LLP
26 June 2014

Executive Summary

I was appointed Joint Liquidator of the Company together with Mark Firmun and Bnan
Green by the members of the Company on 15 May 2013 OQur appointment was ratified

by the creditors of the Company at a meeting of creditors held at The Hilton Hotel, 1
Williarn Street, Glasgow on 24 May 2013.

In accordance with Section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986, I set out below my annual

report on the progress of the Liquidaton This report covers the 12 month penod from 15
May 2013 to 14 May 2014

Full details of the progress of the Ligmdation are detailed below wath all the relevant
statutory information included by way of Appendices.

A

Joint Ligmdator — Howard Smuth




[\

2.1

Aardvark TMC Limuted ~n Lipmdation (“the Company’™)

Annual Report to creditors pursuant to Section 1044 of the Insolvency Act 1986
Jor the period 15 May 2013 10 14 May 2014

KPMG LLP

26 June 2014

Progress to Date

Background

As previously reported, immediately following therr appointment, the Joint Liaquidators
made an application to Court to seek rehief to exercise certain powers to enable the

disposal of the Company’s business and assets, prtor to the meeting of the Company’s
creditors

Following the making of the order by the Court, the Jomt Liquidators concluded a sale of
the business and certain assets of the Company to HSML. and transferred certain land
relating to the active coaling sites at Netherton and Duncanziemere to the Hivecos, two
newly formed subsidianes of the Company In order to mamtain operations at Netherton
and Duncanziemere the directors of the Hivecos entered mto a service agreement with
HSML, who have assumed full operational responsibility at both sites As part of the
sale, 237 of the Company’s employees transferred to HSML

The consideration payable in respect of the business and assets was £6,429,800 and this
was apportioned as follows.

£
Motor Vehicles and Fixtures 50,600
Stock 46,000
Properties 615,800
Fixed Plant 650,000
Encumbered Plant and Equipment 1,313,650
Unencumbered Plant and Equipment 1,454,350
Contracts and Trade debts 1,299,998
Coal Stocks 1,000,000
All other Assets 1
Goodwill 1
Total consyderation £6,429,800

The Hivecos were set up to enable the land associated with the ongoing coaling
operations at Netherton and Duncanziemere to be transferred into them This land could
not be immediately transferred to HSML, without certain planning permissions and
consents being granted, due to the sigmficant restoration habihities attached to the land.

The assets transferred into the Hivecos for a total consideration of £588,200 (apportioned
1n respect of land of £438,200 and cash of £150,000). This 1s currently represented as an
intercompany loan to the Hivecos



22

23

2.4
241

242

243

244

=
Aardvark TMC Limuted — in Liquidation (“the Company”)
Annual Report to creduors pursuant to Section 1044 of the Insalvency Act 1986
for the pertad 15 Mgy 2013 10 14 May 2014

KPMG LLP
26 June 2014

On receipt of the requisite planning consents and permissions, HSML will acquire the
shares 1n the Hivecos for £1, at which point the intercompany debt wiil be settled and the
Company will receive £588,200 in respect of the assets transferred.

In addtion, assets relaung specifically to the Glenmuckloch site were transferred to a

special purpose vehicle owned by Buccleuch Estates Limited The consideration for
these assets was £1

Strategy

The majority of the business and assets had transferred to HSML as a result of the above
transaction  Accordingly, the Joint Liguidators are seeking to realise the remaining
assets, including the recovery of the loans due from the Hivecos

Communication

Following their appointment, the Joint Liguidators wrote to all known creditors on 15
May 2013 advising them of their appomntment and attaching details of the sale of the
business and assets Shortly thereafter, on 29 May 2013, the Joint Liquidators wrote to all
known creditors enclosing a copy of the Directors’ report which had been presented at the
meeting of creditors on 24 May 2013.

Assets
Sale of business and assets

As detailed 1n Section 2 1, a snm of £6,429,800 was reahised as a result of the sale of the
business and assets.

Pre-appointment funds held by solicitors

Prior to the Joint Liquidators® appointment, the Company had deposited funds with thewr
solieitors to pay their ongoing pre-appointment legal costs  An amount of £336,020 has
been received, which represents the balance of the funds held by the Company’s pre
appointment soliciiors

Cash at bank

At the date of the appointment of the Joint Liquidators the Company had cash at bank of
£6,443,118 This was recovered 1n full following the Joint Liquidators” appointment
Rates refunds

In September 2013, the Joint Liquidators mnstructed a speciahist surveyor 10 undertake a
number of business rates revaluation appeals in respect of the Company’s former sites

As a result, a total of £198,031 has been recerved 1 the penod.



245

2.5
2.5.1

252

2.5.3

Aardvark TMC Limited - 1n Liquidation (“the Company”’)
Annual Report 1o creditors pursuant 1o Section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986
Jor the period 15 May 2013 10 14 May 2014

KPMG LLP
26 June 2014

Third party funds

A total of £1,825,348 has been recerved 1n the peniod in respect of amounts which were
due to HSML under the sale of business and assets detaled mn Section 2 1 These funds
have been transferred to HSML in the peniod

Liabilities
Secured creditors
Hargreaves Surface Mining Limited

As previously reported, HSML purchased the secured debt of the Company frorm Becap
on 1 March 2013 and hold a first ranking fixed and floating charge over the Company’s
assets At the date of appointment, HSML were owed £13,123,343

During the period the Joint Liquidators have made distributions totalhing £9,929,800 to
HSML under thenr secunty.

Euler Hermes (UK) Limited

As part of the Company’s restoration cbhhigations, bonds were provided to cover the costs
of restoration should the Company be unable to meet 1ts obliganons As secunty agent to
the bond providers, Euler Hermes has a second ranking fixed and floating charge over the
Company’s assets As there will be msufficient funds to enable a distnbution to Euler
Hermes under therr secunty, they have agreed to release ther secunty and the amount
owed to Euler Hermes will rank as an unsecured claim 1n the hquidation

Preferential creditors

As previously mentioned, 237 employees transferred to HSML. as part of the sale of
business and assets and therefore the Joint Liquidators do not currently anticipate any
preferential claims 1n the liquidation

Unsecured creditors

The Directors’ statement of affairs estimated that unsecured creditors totalled
£98,053,959, which compnises mamly of the amounts due to the bond providers, a large
intercompany balance owed 1o ATH Resources and the outstanding restoration habilities.

The Insolvency Act 1986 (Prescribed Part} Order 2003 1s applicable 1n this case as
HSML’s security post dates 15 September 2003 The Prescribed Part 15 calculated as a
percentage of the Company’s net property The Company’s net property 15 the net amount
available to the floating charge holder(s) after the payment of cosis and preferential
creditors and is currently estimated to be approximately £10,233,066.

In this instance, it 1s estimated that a maximum Prescnbed Part fund of £600,000 (before

the costs of agreeing creditor claims and making the distribution) will be available for the
benefit of unsecured creditors




2.6

Aardvark TMC Limited — in Liquidation (“the Company™)

Annual Report to creditors pursuant to Secrion 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986
far the period 15 May 2013 to 14 May 2014

KPMG LLP

26 June 2014

Accordingly, the Joint Ligmdators will be writing 1o all known creditors i due course to
request details of any claim that they have against the Company.

Expenses for the period

The receipts and payments for the period are set out :n the attached Recempts and
Payments Account (see Appendix 2).

The office holders’ time costs for the period of this report are also attached (see Appendix
3)

The statutery provisions relating to remuneraticn are set out 1 Rule 4 127 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 A creditors’ guide to fees can be found at

hitp Hwww 3 org ui/media/documents/publications/professional/Guide to Liguidators
Fees Nov20111 pdf

If you are unable to access this ginde and would fike a copy, please contact Kevin Flatley
on 0113 231 3155

For the peniod from appointment to 14 May 2014 we have incurred time costs of
£449,304, representing 1,465 hours at an average rate of £307 per hour, This includes the

Tax, VAT, Employee, Health and Safety and Pensions advice from KPMG LLP in-house
specialists

A detaled breakdown of the charge out rates for the duration of the Ligudation 15
mcluded 1n Appendix 2 to this Report  Please note the Jomnt Liquidators” charge out rates
have been fixed for the duration of the hquidation at the rates applicable at the date of the

hqundation and are not subject to any mcreases m the general charge out rates of KPMG
LLP

Please note that all staff who have worked on this assignment, 1ncluding cashiers and
secretanial staff have charged time directly to the assignment and are included 1n the
analysis of time spent. The cost of staff employed 1n central administration functions 1s

not charged dwrectly to this assignment but 1s reflected 1n the general level of the charge
out rates

Creditors voted 1n favour of the following resclutions it relation to the Joint Liquidators’
remuneranon, by creditor resolution

s  “In the event that a ligudation comruttee 1s not formed, that the remuneration of
the Jomnt Liquidators be drawn on the basis of time properly spent by the Joint
Liquidators and their staff 1n attending to matters ansing in the liquidation at KPMG
LLP standard charge-out rates for the nature of this work”, and

* “That the Jomnt Liqundators be able to draw category 2 disbursements, which are to
be charged n accordance with KPMG LLP disbursements policy as attached”.

For the avoidance of doubt, creditors voted not to form a hiquidatien commuttee




Aardvark TMC Limaed — in Liquidation {(“the Company”)

Annual Report 1o creduors pursuant 1o Section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986
Jor the period 15 May 2013 10 14 May 2014

KPMG LLP

26 June 2014

During the peniod, the Joint Liquidators have drawn fees of £300,000 and disbursements
of £1,582

Expenses for this penod total £2,812,790 including amounts not vet paid (see Appendix 4
for details)

Additional information about the expenses charged the penod 1s available from the office
holder upon request by any secured creditor, and any other creditor or creditors owed 5%
or more 1n value of the unsecured habilities listed  Full details of the process to obtain
more information under Rule 4.49E Insolvency Rules 1986 and to challenge the Yoint
Liguidator's remuneration and expenses under Rule 4 131 Insolvency Rules 1986 are
included 1in Section 8 should creditors wish to do so



3.1

3.2

32.2

323

Agrdvark TMC Lunijted - 1n Liqudation (“the Company™)

Annual Report to credutors pursuan! to Section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986
Jor the period 15 May 2013 10 14 May 2014

KPMG LLP

26 June 2014

Comments on the Appendices
Appendix 1: Statutory Information

Appendix 2: Receipts & payments account for the period

Receipts

Please see Section 2 4 for comments on the receipts during the period

Payments

Joint Liquidators’ fees and dishbursements
Please see Section 2 6 for details of the Jomnt Liquidators’ fees and disbursements.

Legal fees and disbursements

Dentons have provided legal advice to the Company i respect of the following matters.
s disclaumer of land, leases, heences and agreements of the Company,

» preparation for and convening of the meeting of credtors on 24 May 2013, and

» general ongoing advice 1n the Liquidanon

Duning the period, Dentons have been pard £121,863 in respect of their ime costs and
£9,075 1n respect of their disbursements

In addition, Dundas & Wilson have provided legal advice to the Company n respect of
Scotush property law and any other matters in the hquidation specific to Scotland

Duning the penod, Dundas & Wilson have been paid £50,267 wn respect of thewr ime
costs and £9,824 in respect of their disbursements.

Pre-appointment legal fees and disbursements

Prior to the Joint Ligqmdators’ appointment Addleshaw Goddard provided advice in
relation to the security held over the Company’s assets. A fee of £17,000 was paid to
Addleshaw Goddard 1n respect of this together with disbursements of £94.

Dentons provided legal advice prior to the Jont Liguidators™ appeintment 1n relation to
the proposed sale of the business and assets, disclaymer of onerous assets and the
appointment of the Joint Liquidators Fees of £55,877 have been paid 1o Dentons n this
regard together with disbursements of £35,286 (including the costs of counsel)

Dundas and Wilson provided legal advice prior to the meeting of creditors m relation to
Scortish property law and the proposed sale of the busmness and assets Fees of £5,039




324

325

3.3
3.3.1

332

333

334

335

Aardvark TMC Limited - i Liguadanon (“the Company™)
Annual Report to creditors pursnarnt to Section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986
Jor the pertod 15 May 2013 10 14 May 2014

KPMG LLP
26 June 2014

have been paid to Dundas & Wilson 1n respect of this together with disbursements of
£7,223

Total legal fees and disbursements 1n relation to pre-appointment advice received by the
Company are £77,916 and £42,603 respecuvely

Repayment of third party funds

Thurd party funds of £1,825,348, as detailed 1n Section 2 4.5, have been paid to HSML
the period

Agents’ fees

As detailed 1n Section 2 4 4, the Jomnt Ligmdators have mstructed a speciahst surveyor to

realise a number of rates refunds for the Company. A sum of £41,500 has been paid
the penod in this regard

Analysis of office holders’ time costs
Appointment and related formalities

Time costs of £40,498 (150 hours) have been wncurred m relation to the Jomt Liquidators’
appointment and the related formahities.

Strategy documents

Dunng the penod, time costs of £24,397 (54 hours) have been incurred in developing,
revising and documenung the hquidation strategy Thus has included discussions with our
legal advisors and other key stakeholders.

General creditor correspondence

The Joint Ligqudators have meurred time costs of £76,801 (299 hours) 1n dealing with
general creditor correspondence regarding the liquidation and creditors’ claims.

Secured creditors

Time costs of £20,454 (48 hours) have been incurred n respect of correspondence with
HSML, including regular reporaing

Investigations

During the period, the Joint Liqudators subrmtted their confidenuial report to DBIS
Total tume costs of £42,755 (147 hours) have been incurred 1n prepanng and submutting
this report

Freehold property

The Joint Liquidators have mncurred ume costs of £39,033 (108 hours) 1n dealing with the

freehold property of the Company and related issues regarding the disclaimers 1ssued on
appointment




34

Aardvark TMC Limited - in Liquidation (“the Company”)

Annual Report 1o creditors pursuani 1o Section 104A of the Insolvency Acr 1986
Jor the period 15 May 2013 10 14 May 2014

KPMG LLP

26 June 2014

Expenses for the period

Expenses for the period are summansed in Ap

pendix 4 which includes the time costs as
analysed in Appendix 3




4.1

Appendix 1

Aardvark TMC Limnuted ~ 1n Liquidation (“the Company”)

Annuaf Report io crediors pursuani 10 Secnon 1044 of the Insolvency Act 1986
Jor the period 15 May 2013 to 14 May 2014

KPMG LLP

26 June 2014

Statutory Information

Appointment

For period

Company name
Nature of business
Date of appointment

Office holder details

Registered number
Date of incorporation
Previous name

Present registered
office

Previous registered
office

15 May 2013 to 14 May 2014

Aardvark TMC Limyted
Open cast coal mining
15 May 2013

Mark Granville Firrmn of KPMG LLP, 1 The Embankment,
Newlle Street, Leeds, LS1 4DW was appomted on 15 May
2013 and 1s authonsed to act as an msolvency practitioner by
the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales

Brian Green of KPMG LLP, St Yames’s Square, Manchester,
M2 6DS was appotnted on 15 May 2013 and is authorised to

act as an insolvency practiioner by the Institute of Chartered
Accountants 1n England & Wales

Howard Smith of KPMG LLP, 1 The Embankment, Neville
Street, Leeds, LS1 4DW was appointed on 15 May 2013 and 15
authorised to act as an insolvency practitioner by the
Insolvency Practiioners Association

03374330
21 May 1997
Aranstyle Lamited

EKPMGLLP

1 The Embankment
Neville Street
Leeds

LS14DW

Aardvark House
Sidings Court
Doncaster
South Yorkshire
DN4 SNU

13




Aardvark TMC Limited — tn Liguidation (“the Company”™)

Annual Report ta creditars pursuant fo Section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986

for the period 15 May 2013 ro 14 May 2014
KPMG LLP
26 June 2014

Subsidiaries

Shareholding

Dhrectors

Company Secretary

Application of EC
Regulations

None

The anthonsed share caprtal of the Company 1s 100,000
ordhnary shares of 1p each, of which 100,000 ordinary 1p
shares have been 1ssued In addition 20,000 1p B shares have
been 1ssued These are held as follows:

Name Shareholding
ATH Resources plc 160,000 ordinary 1p shares
Jane Elizabeth Allchurch 2,499 B shares

Alchemy Partners Nominees 14,900 B shares
Limuted

Lynn Port 200 B shares
Karen Elizabeth Hodgson 735 B shares
Ehizabeth Mary Tod 1,666 B shares

The following directors are 1n office, or have held office in the
last three years

Ahstanr Black

David Kenneth Lancashire

Peter Morgan

Derek Ivor Poliock

Andrew Paul Weatherstone

James David Wilson

Dawid Charles Port (resigned 19 December 2012)
John Keith Hodgson (deceased)

Bnan Jackson (resigned 9 September 2011)
Steven Beaumont {resigned 30 September 2010)
Thomas John Allchurch (resigned 28 July 2010)
Michae! Thomas Winton Tod (resigned 28 July 2010)

Andrew Paul Weatherstone
Steven Beaumont (resigned 30 September 2010)

EC Regulations apply and these proceedings will be the Main
Proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulations.

14




Aardvark TMC Limited — 1n Ligquidanon (“the Company”)
Annual Repori o creduors pursuani 1o Section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986
Jor the pertod 15 May 2013 1o 14 May 2014

KPMGLLP
26 June 2014
5 Appendix 2
51 Office holders’ receipts and payments account
Aardvark TMC Limited
(In Laguidation)
Ligmadators' Abstract of Receipty & Paymenis
Statement From 15/052013 From 150572013
of AfTuirs To 140572014 To 1405/2014,
FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
50,000 00 Frechold land & busldings 515,800 00 615,800 00
480,000 00 Erced plant 85000000 550000 DD
100 Goodwill 104 1900
1,265,501 00 128350100
FIXED CHARGE CREDITORS
(13.125,343.00)  Fist rorkung fixed charge holder 1,265,801.00 1,265 801 09
{28,135,00000)  Second mmlang fxed chipe holder “WIL NIL
(1,265,801 fi:) (1,265,801 m)
EPLEASING
7,803,825 00 Mobie plant NIL NIL
(6,985,522.00)  HP creditor int clnm on [ull proceeds NIL NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
‘Moror Vetuclas 50,000 00 50,000 00
1,724.45300  Mobile plant irencumbared 1,454,350 00 1,454,350 00
10,000.00 Fuxtures and firungs ML NIL
117 N000 Coal stocks 1,000,000 GY 1 000,000.00
45.182.00 Fuel stack N h5ttH
1,835,14200  Book debts 1,205,992 00 1,299,992 00
12547600 Pland spares 46,000 00 48,000 00
236,°4800  Other debiors HNIL ML
Other agsets, 100 100
Fmanced equipment 1,313,650 00 1,313,656 00
Pro-appoitment fimds held by sohators 33601998 33601998
6,448,433 0Q Cash at bank. 6,443,118.29 6,343,118.29
132300  Perycesh 354 61 B5401
50,000.00 Prepayments NIL ‘NIL
11,943,991,78 11,043,991 28
OTHER REALISATIONS
Banl. mterest, gross 8,978 86 8,978 86
Laoga] fees refund 251457 2,514 87
Rates refund 19803136 10803136
Stundry refimds 577671 571671
Thurd party funds 182533813 1825348 13
Pension refund 35356 355 56
2,041,005 35 2047,005°49
CQST OF REALISATIONS
Fee for prepanng statement of affairs 1,500 00 1,500 00
‘Liquidstors’ fees 300,000 b 300,000 00
Ligmdstors expentes 1,581 64 1,581 54
Fee for convenirg sccuon 98 mestng 25,000 00 25,000 00
Section 98 expinses 1,328.9% 132898
Cash 10 GCCW (Nethertan) $3,000.00 93.00G 00
Cash 1o OCCW (Dunsanziemers} 57,000 0O 57,00000
Lepal fees 17213000 172130 00
Lepal dishursements 13,898 8% 1889889
Pre-appowntment jepnl fees 7791584 72,915 84
Page 1ot 1PS SQL Ver 201340

25 June 2014 16 50



Aardvark TMC Limited - in Liguudanon (‘the Company™)
Annual Report to creduors pursuant 1o Secrion 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986
for the period 15 May 2013 10 14 May 2014

KPMG LLP
26 June 2014
Aardvark TMC Limited
(In Ligmidation)
Liquidators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments
Statement From 15/05/2013 From 15/0572013
of Affaury Teo 14/0572014 Ta 14052038
Pre-sppointment dishursements 42,602 52 42,602 82
Repayment of third party funds 1825348 13 1,825348 13
Agents fees 41,500 00 41,500 00
-Storage costs 273 275
‘Re-direction of mait 8600 780 00
Statutory sdverfising 174138 1,74135
Trsurance of esscts 331920 33920
Wages, satarres & hohday pay 1,124 59 1,124 59
Bank chargea 268.20 258 30
(862,081 20) (2,662,081.20)
PREFERENTIAL CREDHITCRS
(41535100}  Wages salinies & holiday pay NIL NIL
NIL NL
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
Floaung charge 8,663,999 00 $,663,.999 00
(663,599 00y (2,563,999 00)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(2.383,409.54)  Trade £ expense NI NIL
(2,462,771 0y Steff claims for redundaney ML NIL
(30,743,52700)  Restoration labilines NIL NIL
{184513600) Cantrmet termnation clams NIL NIL
(26,641,136 00)  Imercompary loans NIL L
557,727 00 Accrualy NIL NIL
(G.968,42800) HMRC NI NIL
NLL WL
DiISTRIBUTIONS
(1,000 00) Crdingry sharcholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL.
(96,136,655.54) 2,658,916.57 2,658,916.57
REPRESENTED BY
VAT receivable 127,487 84
Cuarrent sccount 2,549382. 41
Fuxed charge VAT payable {87,640 00)
VAT payable (142.73)
Floatmg ch. VAT control (30,180 953
2,658,916.57
Pge2ef2 IPS SQL Ver 2612.10 2% Juse 2014 1650




Aardvark TMC Limited - in Liguidanon (“the Company™)
Annual Repor: 1o creduors pursuant 10 Secuion 104A of the Insolvency Acr 1986
Jor the period 15 May 2013 1o 14 May 2014

KPMG LLP
26 June 2014

6 Appendix 3

6.1 Analysis of office holders’ time costs for the period 15 May 2013

to 14 May 2014
Partner/ Manager Admuystrator Support Total Tume cost
Ihrector hours
Consclidated Timne Spent by
grade
Activity

Administration & planmng
Bankrupt/Director/Member

Share Regisirars 070 070 £17500
Swtutory reporis 400 400 £1,800 00
Cashiening
General (Cashiening) 3.3 157¢ 1900 £5,343 00
Recongihations (& IPS accounung reviews) 020 270 280 £73200
General
Books and records 2.00 27 30 29 30 £7,400 00
Fees and WIP 1570 1120 190 28 80 £10,551 50
Statutory and compiiance
Apparntment ang refaed formaliues 2010 14 30 11375 150 143 65 £40,4898 25
Bonding vnd bordereay o050 050 £12500
Chechlist & reviews 210 43 60 5270 £13,189 80
Closure and relared formalines 010 010 £56 50
Pre-appointment checks 160 160 £776 00
Reports to debeature holders 100 1910 28 10 45 20 £14,845 00
Statutory adverusing 050 050 £282 50
Straregy documents 2300 2810 250 5360 £24,387 50
Tax
[nitial eevesws - CT and VAT 2.50 2055 100 24 05 £9,328 75
POSt appointment corporation tax 120 270 oo 11 60 £4 658 .50
Post appomiment VAT 600 610 31 20 43 30 £12,481 00
Creditors
Creditors and claums
Agrecment of preferennal elaims 200 200 £1,130 00
Agraement of unsecured clams 150 280 430 £1,869 50
General correspontdence 2140 870 W10 200 29820 £76,800 50
Legal claims 18 30 230 500 2560 £11,078.00
Noulicauon of appointment 200 2.00 £900 00
Payment of dividends 100 100 £565 00
Pre-appoimment VAT / PAYESCT 240 240 £541 50
ROT Clums 6 20 2310 2330 52 60 E17,719 50
Secured creditors 23 40 1580 200 48 20 E20,454 00
Stunlutory reporis 350 370 14 00 2120 £6,878 00
Employees
Agrecing employee clains 180 1840 £450 00
Correspondence 020 880 2240 150 3260 £9,436 09
DT eedundancy paymens service 030 Q30 £75 00
Pension furds [eX=] 060 £299 00
Pensions reviews 480 6270 67 30 £13,950 00
Investigation
Directors
Correspondence with direciors 200 21 870 1080 £3,411 50
D form drafung 2nd submussion 770 3950 100 20 147 40 £42 754 50
Duvctors' quesnonnaite / checklist 2.20 370 590 £2,025 Q0
Staremenr of affars 440 4490 £814 00
Inveshignuons
Correspondence re 10vestiganons 1100 14 40 25 40 £7,458 00
Masl redirecuon 440 4 40 £1,067 50
Realisation of assets
Asset Realisation
Cash and snvestments 100 49¢ 300 890 £3,401 00
17

Average
hourly
rate

£250 00
£450 00

£281 24
£254 83

£252 56
£366 37

£270 62
£25000
£25028
£5685 00
£485 00
£307 99
£565 00
£45518

£387 89
£401 68
£288 24

£565 0D
£434 77
E258 69
£43273
£4500Q
£565 00
£22563
£336 &7
£424 36
£324 43

£250 Q0
£286 81
£250 00
£488 33
£207 28

£315 88
£29006
£343 22
£185 00

£29366
£242 61

£38213



Diebtors

Frechold property
Health & safety
Lensehold property
Open cover insurance
Other assets

Plant and machinery
Sak. of business
Vebicles

Total in period

Aardvark TMC Limited — wn Liquidation (“the Company”}
Annual Report to creditors pursuant to Section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986

150
26 80 3880
360
430 840
090
550 3390
100
500
050 300
b
wn the pened
cff

730
42 50
200
2140
060
a7
050
425
5.80

Fees drawn

Q00
300 000 00

30000000

6.2 Joint Liquidators’ charge out rates

Jor the period 15 May 2013 10 14 May 2014

KPMG LLP

26 June 2014
880 £2,415 50 2374 49
108 10 £39,032 50 £361 08
560 £1,862 50 £332 52
3410 £11,137 Q0 £326 60
150 £516 00 £344 00
4810 £17,445 50 E362 69
150 £575 00 £38333
925 £3,806 25 E411 a9
830 £2 787 50 £26073
1,465 35 £449 304 25 £306 62

Hours/Costs to

cate
0 £000 £0 00
148535 £449,304 25 2308 £2
1,465 35 £449,304 25 £308 62

Grade Hourly rate from 1

October 2012 £/hr
Partner 565
Assocate Parmer 435
Director 485
Senior Manager 450
Manager 365
Senior Administrator 250
Administrator 185
Support 115




6.3

Aardvark TMC Lunited — in Liguidation {“the Company™)
Annual Repori 1o crednors pursuant 1o Secrion 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986
Jor the pertod 15 May 2013 10 14 May 2014

KEMG LLP
26 June 2014

Office Holders’ Disbursements

Expense type Expense amount {£)
Hotels 164 00
Transport 440 60
Mileage 9750
Land registry searches 2300
Printing 225.50
Insolvency practinoner bond 24599
Meals 38105
1,581.64

The above disbursements were mcurred 1n the peniod of this report. A total of £1,581.64
has been drawn to date.

Where funds permit the officeholder will look to recover both category 1 and category 2
disbursements from the estate For the avoidance of doubt, such expenses are defined
within SIP 9 as follows.

Category 1 disbursements: These are costs where there 1s specific expenditure
directly referable both to the appoimntment 1n question and a payment to an
independent third party. These may include, for example, advertising, room hire,
storage, postage, telephone charges, travel expenses, and equivalent costs rexmbursed
to the officeholder or his or her staff

Category 2 disbursements These are costs that are directly referable to the
appointment in question but not to a payment to an independent third party. They may
nclude shared or allocated costs that can be allecated to the appomtment on a proper
and reasonable basis, for example, business mileage

Any disbursements paid from the estate are disclosed within the attached summary of
disbursements.

The only Category 2 disbursements that KPMG Restructuring currently charges is
mileage, this 15 calculated as follows:

Mileage claims fail into three categones

Use of privately-owned vehicle or car cash alternative — 45p per mule

Use of company car — 60p per mile

Use of partner’s car — 60p per mile



Aardvark TMC Limited — in Liqurdation (“the Company”)
Annual Report to creditors pursuant to Section 104A of the Insolveney Act 1986
Jor the pertod 15 May 2013 to 14 May 2014

KPMG LLP
26 June 2014

For all of the above car types, when carrying KPMG passengers an addiional 5p per mile
per passenger will also be charged where appropnate




Aardvark TMC Limuted ~ in Liguidation (“the Company”)
Annual Report to creditors pursuant to Section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986
far the period 15 May 2013 1o 14 May 2014

KPMG LLP
26 June 2014

7 Appendix 4
7.1 Schedule of expenses for the period 15 May 2013 to 14 May 2014

Section Account Accrued Paid Total
Cost of Fee for preparing statement of affairs - 1,500 00 1,500 00
Realisatrons  Ligudators’ fees 149,304 25 300,000 00 449,304.25
Liquidators’ expenses ' - 1,581 64 1,581 64

Fee for convening section 98 - 25,000 00 25,000 00

Section 98 expenses ~ 1,328 99 1,328 99

Cash to OCCW (Netherton) Limuted - 93,000.00 93,000 00

Cash to OCCW (Duncanziemere) Limited - 57,000 00 57,600.00

Direct labour - 1,124 59 1,124 59

Legal fees 004.88 172,130 00 173,034 88

Legal disbursements - 18,898.89 18,898 89
Pre-appointment legal fees - 77.915 84 77.915.84
Pre-appointment disbursements - 42,602.52 42,602 52

Repayment of third party funds - 1,825,348 13 1,825,348 13

Agents fees - 41,500 00 41,500 00

Storage costs 500 2175 521.75

Re-direction of mail - 780 Q0 780 00

Statutory advertising - 1,741 35 1,741 35

Insurance of assets - 33920 33920

Bank charges - 268 30 268 30

150,709.13 2,662,081.20 2,812,790.33

TOTAL

Creditors are reminded that the basis on which fees have been reported was been agreed
by the majority of creditors, as detailed in Section 2.6

However to determine if the quantum of the fees 1o be taken is reasonable the analysis
included at Appendix 3 should be reviewed and any additional information can be
requested by any secured creditor or any unsecured creditor(s) with at least 5% in value
of the unsecured debi 1n accordance with rule 4 49E Insolvency Rules 1986 This request

must be made within 21 days receipt of the report. The full text of that rule can be
provided on request.

In addition creditors are reminded that the guantum can be challenged by unsecured
creditor(s) with at least 10% wn value excluding that creditors claira by making an
application 10 court 1n accordance with rule 4 131 Insolvency Rules 1986 The full text of
this rule can also be provided on request.




7.2

Aardvark TMC Limuted — in Ligendation (“the Company'')
Annual Report 1o creditors pursuani to Secrion 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986
Jor the period 15 May 2013 1o 14 May 2014

KPMG LLP
20 June 2014

Extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986

Insolvency Rules 1986

4.49E Creditors’ and members’ request for further information

(n  If-
{a) within the period mentioned n paragraph (2)-

(1) a secored creditor, or

(1) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% 1n value of the
vnsecured creditors (including the creditor in question), or

(in) members of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with at
least 3% of the total voting nights of all the members having the right to
vote at general meetings of the cornpany, or

(b) with the permussion of the court upon an apphcation made within that period
mentioned 1n paragraph (2)-

(i) any unsecured creduor, or

(1) any member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up,
makes a request in wnting to the hquidator for further information about
remuneration or expenses set out 1n the progress report 1n accordance
with Rule 4 49B(1)(e) or (f) (including by virtue of Rule 4 49C(5)) or n
a draft report under Rule 4 49D, the hquidator must, within 14 days of
receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (3) except to the extent
that the request 1s 1n respect of matter in a draft report under Rule 4 49D
or a progress report required by Rule 4 108 which (in either case) was
previously included 1n a progress report not required by Rule 4 108

(2) The period referred to in paragraph 1(a) and (b) 15 ~

(a) 7 business days of receipt (by the last of them in the case of an application

by more than one member) of the progress report where 1t 1s required by
Rule 4 108, and

(b} 21 days of receipt (by the last of them in the case of an application by more
than one member) of the report or draft in any other case.

(3) The hquidator complies with this paragraph by either —

(a) providing all of the information asked for, or

L3
[




Aardvark TMC Limued - in Liguidanon (“the Company”)

Annual Report to creditors pursuant to Secrion 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986
Jor the period 15 May 2013 to 14 May 2014

KPMQG LLP

26 June 2014

4

(b) so far as the liquidator considers that —

{1) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or

(1) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the

hgudation or might reasonably be expected to lead to violence against
any persor, or

(1) the hiquidator ts subject to an obligatton of confidentiality 1 respect of
the information,

giving reasons for not providing all of the information

Any creditor, and any member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding
up, who need not be the same as the creditors or members who asked for the
mformation, may apply to the court withun 21 days of -

(a) the giving by the hqu:dator of reasons for not providing all the information
asked for, or

(b) the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),

and the court may make such order as 1t thinks just

(5)

(©®

Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (4), the order of the court under
that paragraph may extend the period of 8 weeks or, as the case may be, 4 weeks

provided for in Ruie 4 131(1B) or 4.148C(2) by such further peniod as the court
thinks just

Ths Rule does not apply where the hqudator 15 the official receiver

4.131

(1)

(1A)

Creditors’ claim that remuneration is [or other expenses are] excessive

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at
least 10% 1n value of the creditors (including that creditor) or the permassion of
the court, may apply to the court for one or more of the orders in paragraph (4)
Application may be made on the grounds that-

(a) the remuneration charged by the liqmdator,

(b) the basis fixed for the ligmdator’s remuneration under Rule 4 127, or

{c) expenses incurred by the hquidator,

1s or are, in all the circumstances, excessive or, in the case of application under sub-
paragraph (b), nappropnate.




Agrdvark TMC Lamited - 1n Laquidation (“the Company™)

Annual Report 16 creditors pursuant 1o Section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986
for the pertiod 13 May 2013 10 14 May 2014

KPMG LLP

26 June 2014

(1B) The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 4 49E(5), be
made no later than 8 weeks (or, 1n a case failing within Rule 4 108, 4 weeks) afier
receipt by the applicant of the progress report, or the draft report under Rule
4 49D, which first reports the charging of the remuneration or the incumng of the
expenses 1n question (“the relevant report™)

2) The court may, if 1t thinks that no sufficient cause 15 shown for a reducuon ,
dismiss the apphcation, but 1t shall not so unless the applicant has had
opportunity to attend the court for a hearing, of which he has been given at least 5
business days’ notice but which 1s wathout notice to any other party

If the application 1s not dismussed under this paragraph, the court shall fix a venue for it to
be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly

3) The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the heanng, send to the higuidator a
notice stating the venue and accompamed by a copy of the application, and of any
evidence which the appheant sntends to adduce 1 support of it

(4) If the court constders the application te be well-founded, 1t must make one or
more of the following orders —

(a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the hquidator was
entitled to charge,

(b) an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount,
{c) an order changing the basis of remuneration,

(d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be
wreated as not being expenses of the hgqudauon,

(e} an order that the hiquidator or the hquidator’s personal representative pay to
the company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such
part of the excess as the court may specify,

and may make any other order that it thinks just, but an order under sub-

paragraph (b) or {c) may be made only in respect of penods afier the penod
covered by the relevant report

(3) Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the
applicant and are not payable as an expense of the hquidation




